Financing cash flow $   (1,203) $   198 $   (1,401)

Free cash flow (non-GAAP measure):

Operating cash flow $   (159) $   318 $   (477)

Capital expenditures for property, plant and equipment and capitalized software $   (184) $   (248) $   64

Free cash flow $   (343) $   70 $   (413)

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q2 Fiscal 2020

17

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2A

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

note: Q1 will have small #'s in NGAAP Adjustments due to manual rounding adjustments in the NGAAP YTD Matrix's Change

Quarter Ended September 30, 2019 Vs. Prior Quarter

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO
Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal
Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit
$   2,867 $   - $   - $   (33) $   - $   (2) $   - $   2,832 2 % 2 %

Operating expenses (2) (4) $   (2,241) $   118 $   16 $   - $   - $   45 $   84 $   (1,978) 6 % 5 %

Other income (expense), net (5) $   (78) $   - $   3 $   - $   - $   - $   105 $   30 (490)% 50 %

Equity earnings and charges from investment
in Change Healthcare Joint Venture (6) (7) (8) $   (1,454) $   63 $   263 $   - $   - $   - $   1,167 $   39 NM  (30)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $   (970) $   181 $   282 $   (33) $   - $   43 $   1,356 $   859 (265)% (6)%

Income tax benefit (expense) $   294 $   (42) $   (72) $   8 $   - $   (10) $   (323) $   (145) (940)% (3)%

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation $   (729) $   139 $   210 $   (25) $   - $   33 $   1,033 $   661 (246)% (7)%

Earnings (loss) per diluted common share from
continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a) (b)

$   (3.99) $   0.76 $   1.14 $   (0.14) $   - $   0.18 $   5.62 $   3.60 (c) (259)% -%

Diluted weighted average common shares 183 184 184 184 184 184 184 184 (8)% (8)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Q2 Fiscal 2019

18

As Reported

(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related

Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and

Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related

Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 2,804$   -$   -$   (22)$   -$   -$   -$   2,782$

Operating expenses (4)
(2,115)$   121$   37$   -$   -$   82$   -$   (1,875)$

Other income, net 20$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   20$

(56)$   77$   34$   -$   -$   -$   1$   56$

587$   198$   71$   (22)$   -$   82$   1$   917$

Income tax expense (35)$   (48)$   (17)$   5$   -$   (15)$   (39)$   (149)$

498$   150$   54$   (17)$   -$   67$   (38)$   714$

2.51$   0.75$   0.27$   (0.08)$   -$   0.34$   (0.19)$   3.60$

Diluted weighted average common shares 199 199 199 199 199 199 199 199

(a)

(b)

(c)

NM

(Continued)

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

Quarter Ended September 30, 2018

Income from continuing operations before

   income taxes

Equity earnings and charges from investment

   in Change Healthcare Joint Venture (8)

Schedule 2A

Certain computations may reflect rounding adjustments.

Refer to the section entitled "Financial Statement Notes" of this presentation.

[…]

loss per diluted share. We calculate Adjusted Earnings per diluted share (Non-GAAP) for the second quarter of fiscal 2020 on a fully diluted basis, using a weighted average of 184 million common shares. Because we show the GAAP to Non-GAAP
per share reconciling items on a fully diluted basis, any cross-footing differences in those items are due to different weighted average share counts.

Adjusted Earnings per diluted share on an FX-Adjusted basis for the second quarter of fiscal 2020 was $3.60.

Computation not meaningful

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2020

19

Note: Please see footnote information on the following slide.

Schedule 2B

McKESSON CORPORATION

RECONCILIATION OF GAAP OPERATING RESULTS TO ADJUSTED EARNINGS (NON-GAAP)

(unaudited)

(in millions, except per share amounts)

Change

Six Months Ended September 30, 2019 Vs. Prior Period

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)
As Reported

(GAAP)

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit $   5,654 $   - $   - $   (48) $   - $   (5) $   - $   5,601 1 % 2 %

Operating expenses (2) (4) $   (4,394) $   230 $   33 $   - $   - $   68 $   86 $   (3,977) (9)% 3 %

Other income (expense), net (5) $   (41) $   - $   3 $   - $   - $   - $   123 $   85 (168)% 39 %

Equity earnings and charges from investment
in Change Healthcare Joint Venture (6) (7) (8) $   (1,450) $   140 $   290 $   - $   - $   - $   1,167 $   147 NM  23 %

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
income taxes $   (351) $   370 $   326 $   (48) $   - $   63 $   1,376 $   1,736 (159)% 1 %

Income tax benefit (expense) $   158 $   (87) $   (83) $   12 $   - $   (15) $   (328) $   (343) (230)% 15 %

Income (loss) from continuing operations, net
of tax, attributable to McKesson Corporation $   (300) $   283 $   243 $   (36) $   - $   48 $   1,048 $   1,286 (184)% (1)%

Earnings (loss) per diluted common share from
continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to
McKesson Corporation (a) (b)

$   (1.62) $   1.52 $   1.31 $   (0.19) $   - $   0.26 $   5.63 $   6.91 (c) (191)% 6 %
Diluted weighted average common shares 185 186 186 186 186 186 186 186 (8)% (7)%

GAAP to Non-GAAP Reconciliation
YTD Fiscal 2019

20

As Reported
(GAAP)

Amortization
of Acquisition-

Related
Intangibles

Transaction-
Related

Expenses and
Adjustments

LIFO Inventory-
Related

Adjustments

Gains from
Antitrust Legal

Settlements

Restructuring,
Impairment and

Related
Charges, Net

Other
Adjustments,

Net

Adjusted
Earnings

(Non-GAAP)

Gross profit 5,583$   -$   1$   (43)$   (35)$   -$   -$   5,506$

Operating expenses (1) (3) (4)
(4,811)$   242$   57$   -$   -$   178$   487$   (3,847)$

Other income, net 60$   1$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   61$

(112)$   154$   74$   -$   -$   -$   4$   120$

593$   397$   132$   (43)$   (35)$   178$   491$   1,713$

Income tax expense (122)$   (98)$   (33)$   11$   9$   (26)$   (39)$   (298)$

359$   299$   99$   (32)$   (26)$   152$   452$   1,303$

1.79$   1.49$   0.49$   (0.16)$   (0.13)$   0.76$   2.26$   6.50$

Diluted weighted average common shares 201 201 201 201 201 201 201 201

(a)

(b)

(c)

NM

Schedule 2B

(Continued)

For more information relating to the Adjusted Earnings (Non-GAAP) and FX-Adjusted (Non-GAAP) definitions, refer to the section entitled “Supplemental Non-GAAP Financial Information” of this presentation.

Six Months Ended September 30, 2018

Income from continuing operations before
   income taxes

Income from continuing operations, net of tax,
attributable to McKesson Corporation

Earnings per diluted common share from
   continuing operations, net of tax, attributable to